IN THE MATTER OF : BEFORE THE FAIRVIEW TOWNSHIP
THE APPLICATION OF : ZONING HEARING BOARD
ANDREW and DEBORAH SHULTZ : YORK COUNTY, PENNSYLVANIA
: i)OCKET NO. 2019-01
DECISION GRANTING A VARIANCE

TO THE SIDE YARD SETBACK REQUIREMENTS OF
SECTION 300-16 OF THE FAIRVIEW TOWNSHIP ZONING ORDINANCE

The Applicants applied for variances to Section 300-16, Area and Design Requirements,
of the Fairview Township Zoning Ordinance for their property in the Rural Living Zoning
District at 745 Ridge Road, Lewisberry, Fairview Township, PA 17339. A hearing on the
application was held on February 21, 2019, at 7:00 p.m. at the Fairview Township Municipal
Building, 599 Lewisberry Road, New Cumberland, PA 17070.

FINDINGS OF FACT

1. The Applicants are Andrew and Deborah Shultz who reside at 745 Ridge Road,
Lewisberry, PA 17339. The Applicants are the owners of the one (1) acre lot which is the subject
of this application.

2. The Applicants are requesting a side yard setback variance to Section 300-16 of
the Zoning Ordinance which establishes the lot area and design requirements in the Rural Living
Zoning District. They are requesting relief from the required 20 foot side yard setback to allow
construction of a 19” x 52’ pole barn the same distance from the property line as a 13’ x 45°
pavilion, which will be replaced, is presently located.

3. Notice of the hearing was properly advertised; the property was properly posted;
and all neighboring property owners required to be notified of the hearing were notified in

accordance with the Township Ordinance and the Pennsylvania Municipalities Planning Code.



4. The Applicants wish to demolish the current pavilion on the property which is in a
nonconforming location, 10 feet from the side yard property line. They propose to construct a
new pole barn, to be used for housing a recreational vehicle (RV), at the same location with the
same setback nonconformity.

5. The Applicants presented drawings and photographs which depict the proposed
location of the new structure, the slope at the property line to the interior and rear of the property,
and the location of existing mature trees on the property.

6. The topography of the lot, as well as the existing tree location, is the basis
for the requested dimensional variance. By locating the new, expanded structure the same
distance from the property line as the existing structure, the Applicants will avoid building on a
steeply sloped area to the interior and rear of the lot which would be involved in relocating in
strict conformity to the Ordinance. Locating the new pole barn to the interior of the lot would
also require the removal of a large existing shade tree which the Applicants wish to preserve.

CONCLUSIONS

1. The Applicants have the burden of establishing their entitlement to the requested
dimensional variance in accordance with Fairview Township Zoning Ordinance Section 300-
99.E (4).

2. On the basis of the testimony and documentary evidence presented, the Board
‘concludes that the Applicants have established, on the basis of the topography and other
characteristics of the lot, entitlement to the dimensional variances related to the side yard setback
requirements. A variance to replace the existing nonconforming pavilion with a larger structure

with the same 10 foot side yard setback nonconformity should be granted.



DECISION
On the basis of the foregoing findings and conclusions and on the basis of all the
testimony and evidence presented to the Board at the hearing, the request for the 10 feet side yard
setback variance is granted.
The Application was granted as stated upon the motion of Mr. i’erry, seconded by

Mr. McElhenie and adopted 3-0 by the Board Members present and voting,

FAIRVIEW TOWNSHIP ZONING HEARING
BOARD

Dated: MarchA/ 2019 / /1.7, M

K(elth Bashore, Vice-Chairman

Distribution: Applicants
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LIST ALL INDIVIDUAL PROPERTY OWNERS WITHIN 200 FEET OF THE

PERIMETER OF THE ENTIRE PROPERTY.
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